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A Joint Resolution relating to state government; providing 

for disaster leave with pay for certain state employees; 

providing definition; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, on April 19, 1995, a day that will live in infamy in 

the State of Oklahoma, a tragic and devastating terrorist bomb 

destroyed the Alfred P. Murrah Federal Building and many other 

surrounding buildings in downtown Oklahoma City, killing and 

injuring hundreds of men, women and children and changing forever 

the lives of all Oklahomans and Americans; and 

WHEREAS, many state employees or their immediate family members 

were victims in the bombing; and 

WHEREAS, the nature of this destruction is unparalleled in 

American history and because of the tragic consequences it has 

placed on the people of this state, the State of Oklahoma wishes to 

support those state employees directly affected by this catastrophe. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

AND THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 45TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 

SECTION 1.  State employees with immediate family members killed 

or missing as a result of the April 19, 1995, explosion in downtown 

Oklahoma City near the Alfred P. Murrah Federal Building shall be 

granted disaster leave with pay upon the request of the state 

employee.  This leave shall be authorized from April 19, 1995, to 

five days following the funeral or memorial service of the immediate 

family member or May 19, 1995, whichever is earlier.  For purposes 

of this resolution, "immediate family member" shall mean a son, 

daughter, husband, wife, father, mother, sister or  brother. 

SECTION 2.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 11th day of May, 1995. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 17th day of May, 1995. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

 


